
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 5th May, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 644 400 743# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are live recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTljYTJiNTMtYWQyOS00MGVkLWEwMTgtM2I0YmIxM2I3NTNl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the previous virtual meeting held on 7 April 2021 as a 
correct record.

4. Public Speaking-Open Session  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 20/1063M-Erection of 3 dwellings with off-road parking (4 spaces), gardens with 
associated landscaping and waste & recycling storage, Car Park, John Street, 
Macclesfield for Taylor Ice Comms  (Pages 7 - 18)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/5087M-Erect single pair of semi-detached dwellings (2 houses in total), 
together with new site access and parking areas and associated external works, 
207, Coppice Road, Poynton for P Averell, Linear Construction Ltd  (Pages 19 - 
32)

To consider the above application.

7. Planning Appeals  (Pages 33 - 52)

To consider the above report.

Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Chairman), T Dean (Vice-Chairman), 
JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, 
B Puddicombe and L Smetham



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), N Jones (Principal Development 
Officer Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting 
Team Manager-Property Team)

82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Mannion.

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3562M, Councillor J 
Nicholas declared that he was acquainted with Andy Ellis who was 
speaking on the application, however he had not discussed the application 
with him.

84 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 10 March 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

85 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

86 20/3562M-ERECTION OF 26 DWELLINGS OF WHICH 13 
AFFORDABLE WITH IMPROVEMENT TO EXISTING ACCESS, SITE OF 
FORMER KNOWLE HOUSE, SAGARS ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR MR 
MARK COX, MORRIS HOMES (NORTH) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



(Councillor Barry Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, and Paul Williams 
representing the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

(1) The proposal is an inappropriate form of development in the Green 
Belt due to the proposal causing substantial harm to the openness 
of the Green Belt.  The proposal also conflicts with the purposes of 
Green Belt by allowing the unrestricted sprawl of a large built-up 
area by contributing towards neighbouring towns merging into one 
another; and by encroaching into the countryside.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to the requirements of the Framework and policy 
PG3 of the CELPS.

(2) The proposed development presents a threat to the continued 
wellbeing of trees that make a significant contribution to the amenity 
and landscape character of the area, and the proposal provides no 
details of how it would protect, restore and enhance the character 
and appearance of the Bollin Valley Local Landscape Designation 
Area from development which would have an adverse effect on its 
character and appearance.  The proposal therefore conflicts with 
policies SE4 and SE5 of the CELPS.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

87 20/2380M-CONSTRUCTION OF TWO DETACHED HOUSES, BIRCH 
TREES FARM, COPPICE ROAD, POYNTON FOR MR FRANK POTTS, 
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF MRS HILDA POT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor Laurence Clarke, representing Poynton Town Council 
and Andy Ellis, agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-

Page 4



Not limited infilling in a village, therefore inappropriate development in 
Green Belt contrary to paragraph 145 of Framework, policy PG3 of CELPS 
and HOU1 of the Poynton Neighbourhood Plan.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.01 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



   Application No: 20/1063M

   Location: Car Park, John Street, Macclesfield, SK11 8BN

   Proposal: Erection of 3 dwellings with off-road parking (4 spaces), gardens with 
associated landscaping and waste & recycling storage

   Applicant:  TAYLOR, ICE COMMS

   Expiry Date: 07-May-2021

SUMMARY

Planning Permission is sought for the erection of three (three-bedroomed) dwellings with off-
street parking (four spaces), gardens with associated landscaping, and waste and recycling 
storage.

It is considered that the proposal would result in the redevelopment of a Brownfield site in 
poor repair. It is also considered that the application proposals would result in new energy 
efficient dwellings on a very sustainable site.  Substantial weight is afforded to these benefits.

The shortfall in off-street parking provision on the site is a significant weakness of the 
scheme. The harm identified could be somewhat reduced, given the sustainable location of 
the site and that on-street parking is available. However, on-street parking has been identified 
as a significant problem on John Street and for the general area. Therefore, moderate weight 
is afforded to this harm.

The scheme as currently designed, would not preserve, or enhance the character or 
appearance of the High Street Conservation Area. Substantial weight is afforded to this harm 
to the designated heritage asset. 

Finally, the overbearing nature of the development upon the rear elevations and outdoor 
amenity areas of the neighbouring properties on High St, results in significant harm to the 
living conditions of these neighbours, which also attracts substantial weight.

It is considered that the harm identified in the parking provision shortfall, the impact on the 
character or appearance of the Conservation Area and the impact upon the living conditions 
of neighbours are not outweighed by the benefits of allowing new dwellings on a very 
sustainable Brownfield site.  As such the development is considered not to comply with the 
relevan
[...]
hitectural style 
of the properties in the area.  The applicant has stated that the proposed dwellings have been 
designed to reflect and mimic the scale and proportions of traditional terraced houses, narrow 
in width and featuring tall windows and a third storey concealed within the roof, reducing the 
overall ridge height, but accommodating a large master bedroom suite. 

The design of the properties does at first glance appear to be in keeping with the rest of the 
street scene however the overall height of the development is at odds with its immediate 
neighbours.  The plans suggest that a central flat roof element is hidden by an 
uncharacteristically wide (2.5m) imitation chimney, and the stepping down of the properties 
appears too modest relative to the slope of the road, which is accentuated by the overall 
height and bulk of the dwellings.  The houses appear to take their ridge height cue from the 
property on the opposite side of the flat roofed shop, which is set at a much higher land level 
than the application site and is therefore an inappropriate starting point, given that staggered 
ridge lines which work with land levels area a key defining feature of the local area.  The rear 
dormer windows, which are not characteristic of the area, add to the bulk of the properties at 
the upper levels and will be visible from John Street.  The Council’s Conservation Officer has 
also raised objections to the scheme on similar grounds. 

Overall, it is considered that due to the proposed height and associated bulk, the scheme as 
currently designed, would result in substantial harm to the significance of the High Street 
Conservation Area, and would not preserve or enhance its character or appearance, contrary 
to policies SD2, SE1 and SE7 of the CELPS.

Residential Mix

Page 11



In terms of Housing Mix, Policy SC4 of the CELPS require new residential development to 
maintain, provide or contribute to a mix of housing tenures, types and sizes to help support 
the creation of mixed, balanced and inclusive communities. The proposals are for three three-
bedroomed properties. Given the nature of the area and quantum of development proposed, 
the mix is sufficient to meet the requirements of policy SC4 of the CELPS.

Highway Safety, Access, and Parking Provision 

The proposals have been designed to incorporate off-street parking to the rear, reducing the 
number of vehicles from the development parking on John Street. The car parking area will be 
constructed from concrete block permeable paving to distinguish the area as separate and 
private from the highway, and to give a good quality finish to the surface with permeable 
drainage.

No issues are raised in relation to the proposed access arrangements to the site. 

It is clearly accepted that the location of the site is within walking distance of the town centre 
and also sustainable travel options are available to residents.  Cycle parking for each of the 
dwellings could be secured by condition.  The Head of Strategic Transport raises no 
objections to the proposal providing that the car park is unallocated.

It is noted (via representations received) that neighbouring properties were previously using 
the land to store bins and park cars. It is understood that the site is private land and there are 
no arrangements in place for this to occur legally. However, this is a civil matter and not a 
material consideration in this determination. 

Notwithstanding the above, on-street parking has been identified as a significant problem on 
John Street and for the general area.  To be in compliance with CEC Parking Standards 
(CELPS Annex C), a development of this nature (three, three-bedroomed properties) should 
provide a minimum of six spaces.  Policy SD1 of the CELPS expects that development should 
provide safe access and sufficient car parking in accordance with adopted highway 
standards, wherever possible.

The application proposals have been amended, originally proposing five spaces, now four. 
This has been proposed to increase the rear garden for one of the units and was at the 
suggestion of a previous case officer to provide more garden space for one of the properties.  
This could easily be reversed to provide the lost parking space (therefore up to five spaces) if 
the reduction of amenity space to the proposed unit were considered acceptable.  

Consideration must be made as to whether the omission of one or two spaces is a sufficient 
reason to reject the application bearing in mind that John Street has existing terraced 
properties that rely on on-street parking, and in light of the existing parking issues reported by 
residents.

On balance, given the existing parking issues that do exist within the local area, it is 
considered that inadequate car parking is provided to serve the development.  The proposal 
does not comply with CEC Parking Standards (CELPS Annex C) and therefore is considered 
that there would be some conflict with policy SD1 of the CELPS, as it would exacerbate the 
existing on street parking problems in the local area.

Page 12



Living Conditions

MBLP policies DC3 and DC38 seek to protect the amenity of residential occupiers. Policy 
DC3 states that developments should not significantly injure the amenities of adjoining or 
nearby residential property and sensitive uses due to matters such as loss of privacy, 
overbearing effect, loss of sunlight and daylight and traffic generation, and car parking. 

Policy DC38 of the MBLP sets out guidelines for space between dwellings, and states that 
new residential developments should generally achieve a distance of between 21m and 25m 
between principal windows and 14m between a principal window and a blank elevation. This 
is required to maintain an adequate standard of privacy and amenity between residential 
properties unless the design and layout of the scheme and its relationship to the site and its 
characteristics provide a commensurate degree of light and privacy between buildings. 
However, the CEC Design Guide states separation distances should be seen a guide rather 
than a ‘hard and fast’ rule. 

In terms of the relationships between dwellings within the development site, the properties on 
the opposite side of John Street are approximately 10m from the front of the proposed 
dwellings, which is a distance that is commensurate with the local area, but is clearly well 
below the standards set out in the local plan.  The properties that border the eastern 
boundary of the site on High Street have a variety of rear projections facing the application 
site.  The nearest of these is at number 39 (on the corner of John St & High St), which is 
located almost 9m from the blank side gable of the new properties.  This gable is positioned 
6m from the shared boundary with these properties along High Street.  Whilst such separation 
distances are not necessarily unusual in this tightly packed area of terraced houses, as noted 
above the proposed dwellings have a very significant height.  The relationship with the 
properties on High Street is shown on the streetscene elevation, which indicates the proposed 
dwellings to be 3.5m higher than the tallest of the rear outriggers, or over 4 metres higher if 
the imitation chimney feature is included.  This arises due to the fall in land levels from west to 
east, and the bulk of the buildings at upper levels, which will result in the buildings being very 
dominant features in terms of the outlook from the rear elevations of the properties on High 
St, and their relatively small outdoor amenity spaces, which would be very overbearing.

Accordingly, whilst reductions in the separation guidelines within the Design Guide and policy 
DC38 of the MBLP could be accepted given the character of the local area, the height and 
bulk of the proposed development would be harmfully overbearing to the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties, contrary to policies DC3 and DC38 of the MBLP
[...]
l would 
comply with CELPS Policy SE13 relating to drainage.

BALANCE OF ISSUES AND CONCLUSION

Planning permission is sought for the erection of three dwellings with off-street parking (four 
spaces), gardens with associated landscaping, and waste and recycling storage.

It is considered that the proposal would result in the redevelopment of a Brownfield site in 
poor repair. It is also considered that the application proposals would result in new energy 
efficient dwellings on a very sustainable site.  Moderate weight is afforded to these benefits.

The loss of the use of the site by the existing residents, whilst understandable, is a civil matter 
and therefore does not form part of this planning balance assessment. 

The proposal would help to support employment in the construction sector. However, as this 
would be of relatively short duration, therefore only limited weight to this economic benefit.

The proposal would contribute, albeit modestly, in terms of boosting housing provision. 
However, as Cheshire East has a 5-year housing land supply in accordance with Paragraph 
47 of the Framework, this is given limited weight.

The shortfall in off-street parking provision on the site is a significant weakness of the 
scheme. The harm identified could be somewhat reduced, given the sustainable location of 
the site and that on-street parking is potentially available. However, on-street parking has 
been identified as a significant problem on John Street and for the general area by local 
residents.  Therefore, moderate weight against the proposal is attached to this harm.

The scheme as currently designed, would not preserve, or enhance the character or 
appearance of the High Street Conservation Area. Substantial weight is afforded to this harm 
to a designated heritage asset. 

Finally, the overbearing nature of the development upon the rear elevations and outdoor 
amenity areas of the neighbouring properties on High St, results in significant harm to the 
living conditions of these neighbours and also attracts substantial weight. 

It is therefore considered that the harm identified in the parking provision shortfall, the impact 
on the character or appearance of the Conservation Area, and the living conditions of 
neighbouring properties are not outweighed by the benefits of allowing new dwellings on a 
very sustainable Brownfield site.  As such the development is considered not to comply with 

Page 15



the relevant Local Plan Policies, the NPPF and is recommended for refusal for the following 
reasons: - 

1. The scheme provides insufficient off-street parking for the level of residential 
development proposed. Given, the existing identified problems with on-street 
parking on John Street and in the surrounding area, it is considered that the 
proposal would not comply with Cheshire East Parking Standards (CELPS Annex C) 
and CELPS Policy SD1. 

2. If approved, the scheme would not preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of this part of the High Street Conservation Area due to the overall 
height, form and bulk of the development. The proposal is therefore contrary to the 
requirements of the Framework and CELPS Policies SD2, SE1 and SE7.

3. The proposed development will be unduly dominant upon the outlook from the rear 
elevations of the properties on High St, and their relatively small outdoor amenity 
spaces, which would be very overbearing.  The proposal is therefore contrary to 
policies DC3 and DC38 of the MBLP and the CEC Design Guide.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 16



P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 20/5087M

   Location: 207, COPPICE ROAD, POYNTON, SK12 1SW

   Proposal: Erect single pair of semi-detached dwellings (2 houses in total), together 
with new site access and parking areas and associated external works

   Applicant: P Averell, Linear Construction Ltd

   Expiry Date: 07-May-2021

REASON FOR REPORT 

The application has been called to Committee by the Local Ward Councillor J Saunders for the 
following reasons:
“This site is completely outside the Higher Poynton village boundary and therefore is not 
included in the infill boundary as per policy HOU1 of the Poynton Neighbourhood Plan. This 
should mean that no application should be given permission. If permission is granted, it could 
be assumed that the Neighbourhood Plan and the work that went into it was meaningless.
The site is part of the garden of 207 Coppice Road and is therefore not a Brownfield Site.

SUMMARY:
The application site lies within a ribbon of development in the Green Belt, which links Poynton 
to Higher Poynton.   

The site lies outside of the area, which the Poynton Neighbourhood Plan identifies as being 
suitable for limited infilling.  Nevertheless, the courts have held that while a boundary within a 
local plan is a material consideration, it will not necessarily be determinative.   It is also 
important to take account of the extent of the village on the ground.  In this case, the site lies 
within a sustained unbroken run of development between Poynton and Higher Poynton.  A 
recent appeal decision has also concluded that Coppice Road lies within a village.  

The scheme has been revised following on from the recent refusal.  It has also been revised 
during the lifetime of the application.  The revised scheme would sit within the run of 
development.  It would constitute limited infilling within a village.  It would not be inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt and would comply with CELPS polic
[...]
ons, and should not be included.   

CONCLUSIONS 

The application site lies within a ribbon of development in the Green Belt, which links Poynton 
to Higher Poynton.   

The site lies outside of the area, which the Poynton Neighbourhood Plan identifies as being 
suitable for limited infilling.  Nevertheless, the courts have held that while a boundary within a 
local plan is a material consideration, it will not necessarily be determinative.   It is also important 
to take account of the extent of the village on the ground.  In this case, the site lies within a 
sustained unbroken run of development between Poynton and Higher Poynton.  A recent 
appeal decision has also concluded that Coppice Road lies within a village.  

The scheme has been revised following on from the recent refusal.  It has also been revised 
during the lifetime of the application.  The revised scheme would sit within the run of 
development.  It would constitute limited infilling within a village.  It would not be inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt and would comply with CELPS policy PG 3 and the aims of 
NPPF Chapter 13.   

Conditions 

1. Three-year time limit 
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Finished levels to be submitted
4. Tree protection details to be submitted
5. Arboricultural Method statement for areas of hard standing to be submitted 
6. Drainage strategy and Management plan to be submitted
7. Breeding bird protection to be submitted

Page 30



8. Wildlife sensitive lighting to be submitted
9. Pre-works walkover survey for badgers to be submitted
10.Ecological enhancements to be implemented
11.Foul Water drainage to be submitted
12.Details of materials to be submitted 
13.Landscaping details to be submitted
14.Landscaping implementation 
15.Boundary treatments to be submitted
16.Removal of permitted development rights for extensions (class A and AA)
17.Garage to be retained for car parking 
18.EV charging points to be provided
19. Imported soil tested for contamination
20.Actions in the event of unidentified contamination 
21.Contamination risk assessment to be submitted
22.Verification report to be submitted

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Page 31



P
age 32



OFFICIAL
1

Northern Planning Committee

Date of Meeting:  05 May 2021

Report Title: Planning Appeals Report

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Toni Fox

Senior Officer: David Malcolm: Head of Planning

1. Report Summary

1.1. A statistical overview of the outcome of Planning Appeals that have been 
decided between 1stJanuary 2020 and 31st March 2021. The report provides 
information that should help monitor the Council's quality of decision making 
in respect of planning applications.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Report be noted.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To acknowledge the appeal outcomes from the Council’s decision making 
on planning applications.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The report is for information only and no other options are applicable

5. Background

5.1. All of the Council's decisions made on planning applications are subject to 
the right of appeal under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. Most appeals are determined by Planning Inspectors on behalf of the 
Secretary of State. However, the Secretary of State also has the power to 
make the decision on an appeal rather than it being made by a Planning 
Inspector - this is referred to as a 'recovered appeal'. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 7



OFFICIAL

5.2. Appeals can be dealt with through several different procedures: written 
representations; inf
[...]
Delegation Informal Withdrawn

P
age 50



Planning Appeals Report

HAWTHORN LANE, 
WILMSLOW, SK9 5DG

stay car parking spaces with ancillary Hearing

19/1574M Percivals View, MOSS LANE, 
OLLERTON, WA16 8SW

Construction of proposed stable building Delegation Written 
Representations

Withdrawn

19/0360M Percivals View, MOSS LANE, 
OLLERTON, WA16 8SW

Construction of proposed stable building Delegation Written 
Representations

Withdrawn

19/0038M BROOK HOUSE FARM, Farm 
Complex LONDON ROAD, 
ADLINGTON, CHESHIRE, 
SK10 4DU

Comprehensive development, including 
the restoration of listed farmhouse 

Delegation Written 
Representations

Withdrawn

18/4703C DEAN HILL, NEWCASTLE 
ROAD, BETCHTON, CW11 
2TG

Outline application for proposed 
development of a sub-terraneum 
innovative code

Delegation Written 
Representations

Withdrawn

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/1063M-Erection of 3 dwellings with off-road parking (4 spaces), gardens with associated landscaping and waste & recycling storage, Car Park, John Street, Macclesfield for Taylor Ice Comms
	6 20/5087M-Erect single pair of semi-detached dwellings (2 houses in total), together with new site access and parking areas and associated external works, 207, Coppice Road, Poynton for P Averell, Linear Construction Ltd
	7 Planning Appeals
	Appeals report to SPB Apr 2021 - Appendix  1 & 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 5th May, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)

Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Substitute), T Dean, S Edgar 
(Substitute), JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, I Macfarlane and N Mannion

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Planning 
Team Leader) 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Jefferay, K 
Parkinson, L Smetham and J Smith.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/1063M, Councillor 
L Braithwaite declared that she was one of the Ward Councillors, however 
she had not pre-determined the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of 20/1063M, Councillor N Mannion 
declared that he had previously been Portfolio Holder for Environment and 
Regeneration with responsibility for the disposal of Cheshire East Council.  
As reference was made to the disposal of land by a public speaker he 
clarified he had not been involved in the disposal of land relating to the 
application site.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 7 April 2021 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING-OPEN SESSION 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.



5 20/1063M-ERECTION OF 3 DWELLINGS WITH OFF-ROAD PARKING 
(4 SPACES), GARDENS WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND 
WASTE & RECYCLING STORAGE, CAR PARK, JOHN STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD FOR TAYLOR ICE COMMS 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor A Farrall, the Ward Councillor and Councillor B Puddicombe, 
the neighbouring Ward Councillor attended the virtual meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The scheme provides insufficient off-street parking for the level of 
residential development proposed. Given, the existing identified 
problems with on-street parking on John Street and in the surrounding 
area, it is considered that the proposal would not comply with Cheshire 
East Parking Standards (CELPS Annex C) and CELPS Policy SD1. 

2. If approved, the scheme would not preserve or enhance the character 
or appearance of this part of the High Street Conservation Area due to 
the overall height, form and bulk of the development. The proposal is 
therefore contrary to the requirements of the Framework and CELPS 
Policies SD2, SE1 and SE7.

3. The proposed development will be unduly dominant upon the outlook 
from the rear elevations of the properties on High St, and their 
relatively small outdoor amenity spaces, which would be very 
overbearing.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policies DC3 and 
DC38 of the MBLP and the CEC Design Guide.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

(During consideration of the application, Councillor S Holland joined the 
virtual meeting, therefore she did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application)

6 20/5087M-ERECT SINGLE PAIR OF SEMI-DETACHED DWELLINGS (2 
HOUSES IN TOTAL), TOGETHER WITH NEW SITE ACCESS AND 
PARKING AREAS AND ASSOCIATED EXTERNAL WORKS, 207, 
COPPICE ROAD, POYNTON FOR P AVERELL, LINEAR 
CONSTRUCTION LTD 



Consideration was given to the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the update to the 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:-

1. Three-year time limit 
2. In accordance with approved plans 
3. Finished levels to be submitted
4. Tree protection to be provided in accordance with submitted 

scheme
5. Arboricultural Method statement for areas of hard standing to be 

submitted 
6. Drainage strategy and Management plan to be submitted
7. Breeding bird protection to be submitted
8. Wildlife sensitive lighting to be submitted
9. Pre-works walkover survey for badgers to be submitted
10.Ecological enhancements to be implemented
11.Foul Water drainage to be submitted
12.Details of materials to be submitted 
13.Landscaping details to be submitted
14.Landscaping implementation 
15.Boundary treatments to be submitted
16.Removal of permitted development rights for extensions (class A 

and AA)
17.Garage to be retained for car parking 
18.EV charging points to be provided
19. Imported soil tested for contamination
20.Actions in the event of unidentified contamination 
21.Contamination risk assessment to be submitted
22.Verification report to be submitted
23.Parking spaces to be provided and to measure minimum of 4.8m x 

2.5m

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

(During consideration of the application, the live broadcast lost connection 
and therefore the virtual meeting was adjourned for a short break).

7 PLANNING APPEALS 



Consideration was given to the above report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair)


